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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
 

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 
 

 
 

In connection with the Petition to Intervene filed herewith, American Falls-Aberdeen 

Ground Water District (“AFAGWD”) submits the following issues for hearing on the Final 

Order Regarding IGWA’s 2022 Mitigation Plan Compliance:  

1. May individual members of Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc. 

(“IGWA”) receive safe harbor from curtailment by complying with a separate 

mitigation plan(s) while being in non-compliance with the Settlement 

Agreement entered into June 30, 2015, between participating members of the 
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Surface Water Coalition and participating members of the Idaho Ground 

Water Appropriators, Inc. (“2015 SWC-IGWA Settlement Agreement”), and 

the Final Order Approving Amendment to Stipulated Mitigation Plan dated 

May 9, 2017 (“2017 Mitigation Order”)? 

2. If the Director has not vacated or otherwise terminated the 2017 Mitigation 

Order, may IGWA members forego compliance with 2017 Mitigation Order 

and instead provide mitigation to the SWC in accordance with proposed 

mitigation plans currently pending before the Department? 

3. Does the 2017 Mitigation Order authorize the Department to allocate a 

portion of IGWA’s member-obligations under the Order through approval of 

new mitigation plans filed by some of the IGWA members?   

4. Whether the 2017 Mitigation Order incorporated by reference and/or 

necessity the 2015 SWC-IGWA Settlement Agreement (and addenda) as the 

terms of the Mitigation Order.   

5. Whether IGWA waived arguments regarding the Director’s authority to 

interpret 2015 SWC-IGWA Settlement Agreement by seeking a stipulated 

mitigation plan that incorporated the Settlement Agreement as the basis for 

compliance.   

 

AFAGWD requests that the Hearing Officer address the foregoing issues at the time 

of hearing. 
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DATED this 27th day of December 2023. 

 
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, P.C. 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Sarah A. Klahn, ISB # 7928 
Maximilian C. Bricker, ISB #12283 
 
Attorneys for the American Falls-
Aberdeen Ground Water District 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of December, 2023, I caused a true and 
correct copy of the foregoing document to be filed and served on the persons below via 
email: 
 

Director Mat Weaver 
Garrick Baxter 
Idaho Department of Water Resources 
322 E Front St. 
Boise, ID 83720-0098 

Mathew.Weaver@idwr.idaho.gov  
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov  
file@idwr.idaho.gov  

John K. Simpson 
MARTEN LAW LLP 
P.O. Box 2139  
Boise, ID 83701-2139  

jsimpson@martenlaw.com 
 

Travis L. Thompson 
MARTEN LAW LLP 
P. O. Box 63 
Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 

tthompson@martenlaw.com 
 

W. Kent Fletcher 
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE 
P.O. Box 248 
Burley, ID 83318 

wkf@pmt.org 

Thomas J. Budge 
Elisheva M. Patterson 
RACINE OLSON, PLLP 
P.O. Box 1391  
Pocatello, ID 83204-1391  

tj@racineolson.com   
elisheva@racineolson.com  
 

David W. Gehlert 
Natural Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO 80202 

david.gehlert@usdoj.gov 

Matt Howard 
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation 
1150 N Curtis Road 
Boise, ID 83706-1234 

mhoward@usbr.gov 
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Rich Diehl 
CITY OF POCATELLO 
P.O. Box 4169 
Pocatello, ID  83205 

rdiehl@pocatello.us  

Candice McHugh 
Chris Bromley 
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103 
Boise, ID  838702 

cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 
cbromley@mchughbromley.com  

Robert E. Williams 
WILLIAMS, MESERVY & LOTHSPEICH, LLP 
P.O. Box 168 
Jerome, ID 83338 

rewilliams@wmlattys.com 

Robert L. Harris 
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, PLLC 
P. O. Box 50130 
Idaho Falls, ID  83405 

rharris@holdenlegal.com  

Randall D. Fife  
City Attorney 
City of Idaho Falls  
P.O. Box 50220 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

rfife@idahofallsidaho.gov 

Corey Skinner  
IDWR-Southern Region 
1341 Fillmore St., Ste. 200 
Twin Falls, ID 83301-3033 

corey.skinner@idwr.idaho.gov 

Tony Olenichak  
IDWR-Eastern Region 
900 N. Skyline Drive, Ste. A 
Idaho Falls, ID 83402 

Tony.Olenichak@idwr.idaho.gov 

Skyler C. Johns  
Nathan M. Olsen  
Steven L. Taggart  
OLSEN TAGGART PLLC 
P.O. Box 3005  
Idaho Falls, ID 83403  

sjohns@olsentaggart.com 
nolsen@olsentaggart.com 
staggart@olsentaggart.com  
 

Dylan Anderson 
DYLAN ANDERSON LAW 
P. O. Box 35 
Rexburg, ID  83440 

dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com  
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COURTESY COPY TO: 
William A. Parsons 
PARSONS SMITH & STONE 
P.O. Box 910 
Burley, ID 83318 

 
wparsons@pmt.org 

 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Sarah A. Klahn, ISB # 7928 

 


